#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY**



# OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH P.O. 148 OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757

November 19, 2015

Ms. Linda Range New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Case Manager 401 East State Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor PO Box 420 Trenton, NJ 08625-0028

Subject: State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Comments on the

Final Environmental Condition of Property Supplemental Phase II Site Investigation Work Plan for Parcels 28, 38, 39, 49, 57, 61, and 69 dated February

2015 Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth County.

PI # G000000032

Dear Ms. Range,

Fort Monmouth (FTMM) and Parsons have reviewed the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) comments on the Final Environmental Condition of Property Supplemental Phase II Site Investigation Work Plan for Parcels 28, 38, 39, 49, 57, 61, and 69 as documented in your letter dated May 19, 2015. Responses to your comments are provided below in the order in which they were presented in the comment letter.

### A. ECP Parcel 28:

- A1. COMMENT: Page 1-15, Line 33 The arsenic noted at P28-SB3-C was considered representative of naturally occurring conditions due to site specific information for that particular area of concern, rather than relative to the "CWA Background Concentration" (CWBC) referenced on line 33 and the Weston Study alluded to throughout this and previous submittals, and the determination was made *only* for that area of concern. Although naturally occurring levels of various constituents may be present throughout various areas of the Fort, as this office has indicated (and the Army acknowledged), the background study previously performed for the property was not accepted by the Department as representative of background conditions for any constituent for any media at the site, and concentrations noted during that study should not be referenced as "background" concentrations for either the Charles Wood Area or the Main Post. Any determinations of naturally occurring conditions are to be made on an area specific basis, as previously discussed.
- **A1. RESPONSE:** Comment noted. The text referenced in the comment has been revised to in the Work Plan read: "The arsenic concentration at P28-SB3-C was considered representative of naturally occurring conditions due to site-specific information for this particular area of concern."

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 2 of 12

- **A2. COMMENT:** Page 1-16 Sediment Investigation Results References to the elevated levels of constituents found close to and beyond the property bounds, upgradient of Fort activities, are not included.
- **A2. RESPONSE:** A discussion of upstream sediment sampling data for Shrewsbury Creek reported in the Baseline Ecological Evaluation (BEE) report (with particular focus on chromium) has been added to Section 1.9.1. The BEE data described in the added text were collected at and immediately upstream of the western boundary of the CWA.
- **A3. COMMENT:** Sampling is not included in this workplan, as it was previously performed. This office awaits submittal of the findings of same.
- A3. RESPONSE: Additional data collected within Parcel 28 in July 2013 by FTMM were provided to the NJDEP in a Request for No Further Action (NFA) letter report dated June 4, 2015. Reference to this letter has been added to the first and last paragraphs of Section 1.9.1 of the Work Plan. The NFA was granted on September 22, 2015 for UST 2542-29, UST 2564-32, the former septic system and septic tank A, the former septic system east of Heliport Drive and South of Radiac Way, and the former septic system at the southeastern corner of Parcel 28 (NJDEP, 2015, provided in Appendix C). This work plan now includes the installation of a monitoring well located near the area where the high lead concentrations were found. A groundwater sample will be collected and analyzed for lead using low flow purging and sampling (LFPS) method, as requested by the NJDEP in the September 22, 2015 letter.

### B. ECP Parcel 38:

- **B1. COMMENT:** In July of 2012, the Department of Army submitted a Proposed *Temporary Groundwater Sampling Plan for Parcel 38 Former Outdoor Pistol Range* (1940-1955). This office approved the proposal, which included the installation of seven ground water sampling locations, in August of 2012, however, the remedial efforts were apparently not performed. The proposal included in the February 2015 workplan includes the collection of 15 shallow soil borings and the installation of three monitor wells. The proposal cannot yet be approved.
- **B1. RESPONSE:** See responses to comments B2 and B3, which address the proposed soil and groundwater sampling plans, respectively.
- **B2. COMMENT:** Although the soil boring locations do appropriately incorporate that area noted as within the former firing range, the sampling depth is inadequate to evaluate the soil, particularly as the area has undergone alteration. As proposed, soil samples are to be collected from surface soils or the upper inches of soil beneath the pavement, however, soil sampling must also be performed to depths of at least 36", with continuous sampling conducted in 6" increments.
- **B2. RESPONSE:** Soil samples for visual observation and field PID screening will be obtained continuously from the ground surface to a depth of 36 inches bgs. In order to obtain vertical profiling data for target analytes, samples from 0 to 6 inches (0 to 0.5 feet) bgs, 15 to 21 inches (1.25 to 1.75 feet) bgs, and 30 to 36 inches (2.5 to 3.0 feet) bgs will be submitted to the laboratory for analysis. Analysis for TAL metals will be revised to target specific metals associated with firing ranges. Although lead is the primary risk driver, small arms firing ranges

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 3 of 12

may also contain antimony, copper, zinc, and arsenic (Interstate Technology Regulatory Council [ITRC], 2003). Therefore, the soil samples will only be analyzed for lead, antimony, copper, zinc, and arsenic. Section 3.2.1.2, Figure 1.5, and Tables 3.2 and 3.3 of the Work Plan have been updated to reflect the revised soil sampling plan.

ITRC. 2003. Characterization and Remediation of Soils at Closed Small Arms Firing Ranges. January. http://www.itrcweb.org/Guidance/GetDocument?documentID=93

- **B3. COMMENT:** The proposed monitor well locations are not adequate to evaluate impact by this area of concern. Proposed well locations FTMM-38-GW-MW01 and FTMM-38-GW-MW02 are acceptable. However, two additional recommended well locations have been added within the former firing range area to provide evaluation points within the potential source area, particularly as the soils have been reworked. The attached figure includes recommended well locations, designated by an "X".
- **B3.** RESPONSE: One additional monitoring well will be installed, and the locations of FTMM-38-GW-MW02 and FTMM-38-GW-MW03 will be revised to optimize the groundwater sampling plan. As shown on the revised Figure 1.5, the new well, FTMM-38-GW-MW04, will be installed adjacent to soil boring FTMM-38-SS02 to provide groundwater quality data within the hydraulically downgradient portion of the former firing range. FTMM-38-GW-MW02 will be moved approximately 15 feet farther east to provide two triangular arrays of wells (MW01/MW04/MW02 and MW02/MW03/MW04) to assess the site-specific groundwater flow Depending on whether the groundwater flow direction is more northerly or northeasterly (the two most likely possibilities given the proximity of the Parcel to Lafetra Creek), MW02 will either be cross-gradient (northerly flow direction) or downgradient (northeasterly flow direction) of the former firing range. Well FTMM-38-GW-MW03 will be moved to be hydraulically upgradient (south) of the former firing range to provide site-specific background data. As with soil samples (see response to comment B2), groundwater samples will be analyzed for specific metals typically associated with small arms firing ranges, including lead, arsenic, antimony, copper, and zinc, as opposed to the full list of TAL metals. Two samples will be collected from each well, including one sample with the pump intake positioned at the midpoint of the top 5 feet of saturated screen and one sample with the pump intake positioned at the midpoint of the bottom 5 feet of saturated screen, in accordance with NJDEP's Field Sampling Procedures Manual (August 2005). Section 3.2.1.2, Figure 1.5, and Tables 3.2 and 3.3 of the Work Plan have been updated to reflect the revised groundwater sampling plan.

## C. ECP Parcel 39:

- **C. COMMENT:** No additional sampling is proposed; as referenced as anticipated on page 1-19, line 23, a request for designation of no further action for surface soil was submitted on May 11, 2015; review by this office is pending.
- **C. RESPONSE:** Comment noted. No changes to the Work Plan are proposed in response to this comment.

### D. ECP Parcel 49:

**D1. COMMENT:** *Page 1-20* discusses various reasons for the possible presence of PAHs. As indicated in the Department's July 10, 2012 correspondence, although it was agreed elevated

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 4 of 12

levels of BN (more specifically PAH) constituents found at the parcel may possibly be related to asphaltic paving rather than a discharge, insufficient information had been provided, and the previously approved proposal for additional sampling remained appropriate at each location exhibiting an exceedance (that sampling has apparently not been performed). Nor do the reasons cited on page 1-20 explain the presence of PCBs above standard which were noted at two of the original five elevated PAH locations as well as a third location.

- **RESPONSE:** Section 3.2.1.3 of the Work Plan already specifies collection and analysis of additional soil samples for PAHs and PCBs to provide additional delineation. It is the Army's position that only PAHs attributable to a CERCLA release due to historical site activities will be investigated. Therefore a review of the PAH results for the five SI locations was conducted, and further discussion of this has been added to Section 1.9 of the work plan. One location, P49-SS13-A, was originally collected to investigate a fire which destroyed Building 293, and therefore was considered a potential source of a release of chemicals from Building 293. Only one PAH, benzo(a)pyrene, exceeded the then-current NRDSCC at an estimated (J flagged) concentration of 0.730 mg/kg compared to the then-current NRDSCC of 0.66 mg/kg. Other borings (P49-SS10 through -SS12) were drilled near P49-SS13A for the same reason and all contained PAHs at similar concentrations and were below the NRDSCC. There is no clear concentration gradient or source area, and the concentrations are low and located in surface soil adjacent to a roadway, therefore it is most likely the result of diffuse anthropogenic pollution (DAP). The work plan originally proposed for sampling at this location, and based on this analysis, this location has been eliminated. The other four locations will be re-sampled to confirm and if necessary delineated vertically, and step-out borings have been added where appropriate to delineate horizontally if the PAH concentrations are confirmed, and appear attributable to a release. The sampling approach on the other four locations has also been added to the work plan.
- **D2. COMMENT:** The proposal indicates the five locations noted in the 2008 SI as exhibiting historical PAH exceedances will be resampled to confirm the original data set. The sampling intervals are acceptable, however, please ensure sampling is performed in 6" increments. The sampling locations noted on Figure 1.7, however, do not all correlate to locations as noted on Figure 3.10-1 of the referenced 2008 SI. Specifically, original sampling locations P49-SB4 and P49-SS13 are not replicated by FTMM-49-SS-03 or FTMM-49-SS-01.
- **D2. RESPONSE:** Samples will be collected in 6-inch increments as requested. The following sentence has been added to Section 3.2.1.3: "*Each sample submitted to the laboratory for analysis will be representative of a 6-inch interval.*" The sample locations on Figure 1.7 have been revised as needed to be consistent with the locations shown on Figure 2.10-1 of the 2008 SI.
- **D3. COMMENT:** As regarding the resampling of the three locations exhibiting PCBs above standard, the proposal is acceptable for confirmation sampling and horizontal delineation, however, it does not appear to allow for the necessary vertical delineation?
- **D3. RESPONSE:** Because PCBs are only slightly soluble and adhere strongly to soil, they are anticipated to be primarily in surface soil, if present. However, in order to obtain vertical profiling data for PCBs in a cost-effective manner, samples from 0 to 6 inches (0 to 0.5 feet), 12

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 5 of 12

- to 18 inches (1.0 to 1.5 feet), and 24 to 30 inches (2.0 to 2.5 feet) below the asphalt and asphalt base material will be submitted to the laboratory. The surface soil samples (0-6 inches) will be analyzed first. If PCBs are detected, then the two deeper samples collected at that location will also be analyzed. If PCBs are not detected in the surface soil samples, the deeper samples collected at that location will not be analyzed. Section 3.2.1.3 has been updated to incorporate this revised sampling approach.
- **D4. COMMENT:** Groundwater: Page 1-21 Although it is possible the metals found in monitor wells are reflective of naturally occurring conditions in this area, the Department has not agreed the metals noted at Parcel 49 are representative of background conditions.
- **D4. RESPONSE:** Comment noted. The referenced work plan text is factually stating the conclusion presented in the SI Report (U.S. Army BRAC, 2008); therefore, the text was not revised. Future assessments of metal concentrations in groundwater will endeavor to provide more area-specific rationale for determination of whether metals are representative of background conditions.
- **D5. COMMENT:** As regarding the benzene and bromodichloromethane, the installation and sampling of the two permanent monitor wells as proposed is acceptable.
- **D5. RESPONSE:** Comment noted. Additional groundwater quality information for this area was obtained subsequent to preparation of this Work Plan. The 2008 SI Report identified benzene and bromodichloromethane as COCs for groundwater (U.S. Army BRAC, 2008). These contaminants were detected at concentrations only slightly above GWQS in only one groundwater sample each. Benzene and bromodichloromethane were not detected in additional groundwater samples collected from two temporary wells (49-TMP-1 and 49-TMP-2) installed by the U.S. Army in January 2010 at approximately the same locations as the two previous temporary wells installed in 2007; therefore, it appears that concentrations of these two VOCs had decreased to below GWQS subsequent to the December 2007 sampling event. However, the sample from one of the two wells (49-TMP-1, just north of Building 293) contained vinyl chloride and cis-1,2- dichloroethene at concentrations of 1.1 μg/L and 0.71 μg/L, respectively. There were no VOC detections in the sample from 49-TMP-2.

A third groundwater sample, designated TMP-1A, was collected from another temporary well installed north of Building 293 at the former location of TMP-1 in November 2010 and analyzed for VOCs. The only detection was cis-1,2-DCE at a concentration of 0.30  $\mu$ g/L below its GWQS of 70  $\mu$ g/L; VC was not detected. Based on the data collected in 2010, the two permanent monitoring wells proposed for installation north of Buildings 293 and 295 will not be installed. Benzene and bromodichloromethane were not detected in January 2010. Vinyl chloride (1.1  $\mu$ g/L) was only slightly above the GWQS (1.0  $\mu$ g/L) in January 2010, and this VOC was not detected in November 2010.

The new historical information has been added to Section 1.9.4, and Section 3 has been revised to omit installation of permanent monitoring wells.

**D6. COMMENT:** Finally, the January '07 ECP Report references Table 4.2-22 in the 1995 Weston SI, which indicates 0.68 ppm PCBs was noted in soil during sampling by a pole mounted transformer on the northwest side of Building 292. No information appears to have been submitted indicating this was addressed.

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 6 of 12

**D6. RESPONSE:** The following text has been added to Section 1.9.4: "During the SI performed by Weston (1995), soil samples for PCB analysis were collected beneath the former locations of pole-mounted transformers. One of the former transformers, designated MP-062, was located in Parcel 49 northwest of the northwest corner of Building 292. No visible oil stain was observed; however, the soil sample collected beneath this former transformer contained a PCB concentration of 0.68 mg/kg, which exceeded the then-current NJDEP cleanup criterion of 0.49 mg/kg. The sample was a composite of soil from three locations immediately below the transformer, each collected from 0 to 6 inches bgs."

The 2<sup>nd</sup> paragraph of Section 1.9.4 has been revised to include the following text: "Historical analytical data for Parcel 49 obtained during the 2007 SI (U.S. Army BRAC, 2008) is presented in **Appendix C** (Tables 3.10-3, 3.10-4, and 3.10-5) and summarized below. Additional analytical data obtained by the U.S. Army in 2010 is also provided in **Appendix C**, and PCB data for soil obtained by Weston (1995) is summarized below."

The preliminary conceptual site model for Parcel 49 described in Table 3.1 has been revised to include this PCB detection.

Section 3.2.1.3, Table 3.2, and Figure 1.7 have been updated to include collection of a soil sample for PCB analysis at this former transformer location. The updated vertical profiling approach described in the response to comment D3 will be used at this new location.

## E. ECP Parcel 57:

Please note that the NJDEP approved the Supplemental SI investigation for Parcel 57 in their September 11, 2015 email based on the Army's September 9, 2015 email which described the proposed investigation. The Army requested this accelerated approval from the NJDEP because of the opportunity to transfer the parcel due to a recent prospective buyer interested in purchasing it from FMERA. The field work for the subsurface portion of the investigation was completed in October 2015 and the groundwater sampling is scheduled in November 2015.

- E1. COMMENT: Page 1-23, line 35 It is believed the NJDEP letter referenced in this sentence is the March 29, 2012 letter which referred to naturally occurring background conditions determined to be present at Parcel 28. That determination was specific to Parcel 28 only. The Main Post Background Concentrations (MPBC), line 38, as with the CWBC, were not accepted; background determinations are made on an area specific basis. As indicated in the Department's August 23, 2012 letter, insufficient evidence has been provided to determine the metals found in the parcel's monitor wells are unrelated to activities conducted within the parcel. Were the metals (or materials containing the metals) ever handled, used or disposed of at this parcel? What investigation was conducted to allow for this determination? Additional information/technical rationale was (is) to be provided in support of the position that exceedences are reflective of naturally occurring conditions and sample turbidity, rather than a discharge.
- **E1. RESPONSE:** The groundwater samples collected during the 2007 SI (U.S. Army BRAC, 2008) were obtained from temporary monitoring wells installed in Geoprobe borings. Coal storage piles, such as were present in Parcel 57, are a potential source of metals contamination (http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/energy-and-you/affect/coal.html).

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 7 of 12

Documentation regarding additional groundwater sampling work performed at Parcel 57 by the Army in 2010 was obtained following preparation of the Work Plan. This 2010 sampling and how it impacts the proposed sampling at Parcel 57 are summarized below. A summary of sampling activities performed in 2010 and associated findings has been added to Section 1.9.5 of the Work Plan, and the relevant portions of Section 3 have been updated to describe the revised proposed sampling approach that takes the 2010 findings into account.

In March 2010 the Army collected additional groundwater samples from temporary monitoring points installed at three of the locations that previously exhibited metal concentrations exceeding GWQS during the 2007 SI (U.S. Army BRAC, 2008). The locations re-sampled in 2010 included:

- 2007 SI temporary well location P57-A-5 where six metals (Al, As, Be, Fe, Mn, and Na) exceeded the GWQC in 2007; the 2010 sample location was called P57-TMP-A5.
- 2007 SI temporary well location P57-A7 where seven metals (Al, As, Be, Cr, Fe, Pb, and Mn) exceeded the GWQC in 2007; the 2010 sample location was called P57-TMP-A7.
- 2007 SI temporary well location P57-A9 where eight metals (Al, As, Be, Cd, Co, Fe, Mn, and Ni) exceeded the GWQC in 2007; the 2010 sample location was called P57-TMP-A9.

Both unfiltered and filtered samples were collected from the temporary monitoring points in 2010 and analyzed for selected metals (beryllium and lead at P57-TMP-A5 and P57-TMP-A7; beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, and lead at P57-TMP-A9). Results are summarized below:

- P57-TMP-A5: Beryllium (2.85 μg/L) and lead (138 μg/L) in the unfiltered sample exceeded their GWQS of 1 μg/L and 5 μg/L, respectively. These metals were not detected in the filtered sample, and the field blank contained detectable concentrations of beryllium (8.09 μg/L) and Pb (37.3 μg/L).
- P57-TMP-A7: Beryllium (2.81  $\mu$ g/L) and lead (43.2  $\mu$ g/L) in the unfiltered sample exceeded their GWQS of 1  $\mu$ g/L and 5  $\mu$ g/L, respectively; these metals were not detected in the filtered sample.
- P57-TMP-A9: Cadmium (5.43  $\mu$ g/L) and lead (6.74  $\mu$ g/L) in the unfiltered sample exceeded their GWQS of 4  $\mu$ g/L and 5  $\mu$ g/L, respectively; concentrations in the filtered samples were either non-detect or detected at a level less than the GWQS.

Comparison of results for filtered and unfiltered samples indicates that exceedances of GWQS were caused by sample turbidity.

The Work Plan has been revised to add two new permanent monitoring wells in Parcel 57.

• One well was be installed at the location of former downgradient temporary wells P57-A9 (2007) and P57-TMP-A9 (2010), where concentrations of aluminum, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, cobalt, manganese, and nickel exceeding then-current GWQC were detected during the 2007 SI (U.S. Army BRAC, 2008), and concentrations of cadmium and lead in an unfiltered temporary well sample exceeded the GWQS in 2010. The maximum concentrations of 7 of the 11 metals detected above their GWQS in 2007 were detected at this location.

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 8 of 12

• The second well was be installed at the location of former downgradient temporary wells P57-A7 (2007) and P57-TMP-A7 (2010), where aluminum, arsenic, beryllium, chromium, lead, and manganese were detected in excess of the then-current GWQC during the 2007 SI and beryllium and lead in an unfiltered temporary well sample exceeded the GWQS in 2010. The highest concentration of lead detected in 2007 and 2010 (829 µg/L) was detected at this location in 2007.

Following development, these two new wells will be sampled for TAL metals (total and dissolved) using low-flow, minimal-drawdown procedures to minimize turbidity. Two samples will be collected from each well, including one sample with the pump intake positioned at the midpoint of the top 5 feet of saturated screen and one sample with the pump intake positioned at the midpoint of the bottom 5 feet of saturated screen, in accordance with NJDEP's *Field Sampling Procedures Manual* (August 2005).

Numerous monitoring wells exist in the 800 Area upgradient of Parcel 57; these wells are clustered near Building 812 (site FTMM-64) and Building 866 (site FTMM-66). Twelve wells at FTMM-66 were sampled for TAL metals six to seven times from 2007 to 2011. Eight wells at FTMM-64 were sampled for TAL metals in 2010 and again in 2013 and/or 2014. If metal concentrations exceeding GWQS are detected in unfiltered samples from either of the two newly installed wells at Parcel 57, the existing upgradient metals data will be used to perform an area-specific background evaluation to determine whether metal concentrations in groundwater that exceed GWQS at Parcel 57 are representative of area-specific background conditions or impacts potentially related to the former coal storage areas.

## **E2. COMMENT:** Section 3.2.1.4

- PCBs The proposal for PCB sampling is approved.
- PAHs The proposal for PAH sampling is approved, however, please ensure sampling is performed in 6" increments.
- **E2. RESPONSE:** Comment noted. Sampling was performed in 6" increments as requested. This information has been added to Section 3.2.1.4: Vertical delineation soil samples for contingent PCB analysis were also collected at the same time as the surface soil samples. The vertical delineation samples were held at the laboratory and analyzed only if PCBs were detected in the surface soil samples.
- **E3. COMMENT:** *Table 3.1 Location and Extent of Contamination* The table narrative indicates the SVOCs found in the soil samples are attributed to anthropogenic sources (e.g. asphalt). This has not yet been demonstrated to the Department, particularly as PCBs have been found in conjunction with the PAHs in two of those locations.
- **E3. RESPONSE:** The text in Table 3.1 has been revised to state: "Four SVOCs (all PAHs) were detected in soil samples collected within the parking lots at concentrations above regulatory standards."

Documentation regarding additional soil and groundwater sampling work performed at Parcel 57 by the Army in 2010-2011 was obtained following preparation of the Work Plan. This 2010 sampling and how it impacts the proposed sampling at Parcel 57 are summarized below. A

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 9 of 12

summary of sampling activities performed in 2010 and associated findings has been added to Section 1.9.5 of the Work Plan, and the relevant portions of Section 3 have been updated to describe the revised proposed sampling approach that takes the 2010-2011 findings into account.

In February 2010 the Army collected additional soil samples from soil borings advanced at two of the locations that previously exhibited elevated PAH concentrations during the 2007 SI (U.S. Army BRAC, 2008). The two 2010 locations included P57-A1-A (adjacent to 2007 boring P57-A1) and P57-C5-A (adjacent to 2007 boring P57-C5). At each location, soil samples were collected from 1.0-1.5' and 1.5-2.0' bgs. PAH concentrations in three of the four samples were either non-detect or detected at a concentration less than the RDCSRS; two PAHs in the fourth sample (P57-A1-A, 1.0-1.5') exceeded their RDCSRS and Impact to Groundwater standard, and a third PAH exceeded only the RDCSRS.

Due to the detection of PAH concentrations exceeding RDCSRS at a depth of 1.0-1.5' bgs at location P57-A1-A, five additional soil borings (P57-A1-A through P57-A1-E) were advanced to the water table in this immediate area in November 2010, and one soil sample was collected for laboratory analysis from the 6-inch interval immediately above the water table. No PAHs were detected in any of these deeper vertical extent samples. In December 2010 a monitoring well (800MW02) was installed to a depth of 20 feet bgs at P57-A1-A; the screen length was 15 feet. In February 2011 a groundwater sample was collected from this well and analyzed for VOCs+10, BN+15, and TAL metals. All VOCs and BNs were below GWQS; arsenic (4.1  $\mu$ g/L) was the only metal to exceed its GWQS (3  $\mu$ g/L). In addition, existing well 800MW01 was sampled in May 2010, with samples analyzed for VOCs+10 and BN+15; all analytical results were non-detect.

The sampling objectives identified in the Work Plan for PAHs now include 1) determine target PAH concentrations in surface soil samples from the 0- to 6-inch interval below the asphalt and asphalt base material, taking care not to introduce asphalt and/or road base into the samples, and 2) determine the vertical extent of target PAH contamination in soil. The soil sampling program for Parcel 57 that is outlined in Section 3.2.1.4, Tables 3.2 and 3.3, and Figure 1.8 of Work Plan has been modified based on the sampling performed in 2010:

• The PAH soil sampling location FTMM-57-SS-09, shown on Figure 1.8, is located adjacent to the 2007 SI soil sampling location P57-A1, which was resampled by the Army in 2010 (P57-A1-A). PAHs exceeding the RDCSRS were detected in the 2007 soil sample collected from 0.5-1.0 foot bgs and in the 2010 soil sample collected from 1.0 to 1.5 feet bgs. No RDCSRS exceedances were detected in the 2010 sample collected from 1.5 – 2.0 feet bgs or in multiple 2010 samples collected from just above the water table at nearby step-out locations. Therefore, vertical extent delineation at this location appears to have been achieved. A soil boring was be advanced at this location to a minimum depth of 2.0 feet bgs to 1) determine the thickness of asphalt and asphalt base material and 2) determine whether the soil samples collected in 2007 and 2010 (0.5 to 1.0, 1.0 to 1.5 and 1.5 to 2.0 feet bgs) meet the Supplemental SI soil sampling objectives described above. All materials encountered will be visually examined and described. If visual examination of subsurface materials indicate that the samples collected in 2007 and 2010 meet the objectives, then no additional sampling will be performed. If not, then soil

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 10 of 12

- samples representative of 6-inch increments will be collected as required to meet objectives and will be submitted to the laboratory for analysis of target PAHs.
- The PAH soil sampling location FTMM-57-SS-16, shown on Figure 1.8, is located adjacent to the 2007 soil sampling location P57-C5, which was resampled by the Army in 2010 (P57-C5-A). One PAH exceeded the NJDEP criterion in the 2007 sample from 0.5 to 1.0 feet bgs. No exceedances of RDCSRS for PAHs were detected in the 2010 samples from 1.0 to 1.5 feet and 1.5 to 2.0 feet bgs. Therefore, vertical extent delineation at this location appears to have been achieved. A soil boring will be advanced at this location to a minimum depth of 2.0 feet bgs to 1) determine the thickness of asphalt and asphalt base material and 2) determine whether the soil samples collected in 2007 and 2010 (0.5 to 1.0, 1.0 to 1.5 and 1.5 to 2.0 feet bgs) meet the Supplemental SI soil sampling objectives described above. All materials encountered will be visually examined and described. If visual examination of subsurface materials indicate that the samples collected in 2007 and 2010 meet the objectives, then no additional sampling will be performed. If not, then soil samples representative of 6-inch increments will be collected as required to meet objectives and submitted to the laboratory for analysis of target PAHs.

# F. ECP Parcel 61:

- **F. COMMENT:** As indicated in the submittal, this office previously agreed no additional action was necessary.
- **F. RESPONSE:** Comment noted.

#### G. ECP Parcel 69:

- **G1. COMMENT:** Soil A review of the historic data revealed no analytical results for petroleum hydrocarbons, which has always been a required parameter for characterization of waste oil AOCs. Therefore, although PCB sampling at each location is acceptable, regulations specifically require sampling at each of the locations proposed for EPH analyses, with 25% of those samples with EPH detected further analyzed for parameters as per Table 2-1 of the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (PCBs in this instance).
- **G1. RESPONSE:** All soil samples will be analyzed for EPH, with 25% of samples containing detectable concentrations of EPH also analyzed for PCBs, in accordance with the comment. All applicable portions of the Work Plan have been updated accordingly.

Documentation regarding additional soil sampling work performed at Parcel 69 by the Army in 2010 was obtained following preparation of the ECP Supplemental Phase II SI Work Plan. This additional sampling work and how it impacts the proposed scope of Phase II SI work are summarized below. A summary of sampling activities performed in 2010 and associated findings has been added to Section 1.9.7 of the Work Plan.

Three soil borings (P69GW-1A, P69GW-2, P69GW-3) were advanced to the water table in December 2010. Soil samples from P69GW-1A and P69GW-3 were collected from 11.5 to 12.0 feet bgs, just above the water table, and analyzed for PCE and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. The sample from P69GW-2 was collected from 2.5 to 3.0 feet bgs and analyzed for PAHs and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. All concentrations of target analytes in the soil samples were non-detect.

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 11 of 12

The 2010 soil sampling activities do not address the objective of the proposed soil sampling outlined in the ECP Work Plan (i.e., sample site soils for PCBs, and also for EPH as described earlier in this comment response). Therefore, there are no changes to the soil sampling program outlined in the Work Plan with the exception that the primary target analyte will be EPH, with PCBs being targeted in 25% of samples containing detectable concentrations of EPH, as described above.

- **G2. COMMENT:** Ground Water The PCE sampling, as proposed, is approved.
- **G2. RESPONSE:** Comment noted. Documentation regarding additional groundwater sampling work performed at Parcel 69 by the Army in 2010 was obtained following preparation of the Work Plan. This additional 2010 sampling and how it impacts the proposed sampling at Parcel 69 are summarized below. The 2010 information has been added to Section 1.9.7 of the Work Plan.

In January 2010, the Army installed a temporary 2-inch diameter, PVC monitoring well (P69-TMP-1) screened across the water table adjacent to 2007 location P69GW-1. The HydroPunch sample collected in 2007 contained PCE at a concentration of  $1.02~\mu g/L$ , and the purpose of the temporary well was to confirm the PCE concentration of  $1.02~\mu g/L$  detected in the groundwater. In January 2010, the temporary well was purged with a peristaltic pump, and a dedicated bailer was used to obtain a sample for VOC analysis. PCE was detected at a concentration of  $0.34~\mu g/L$ , and no other VOCs were detected.

To further delineate PCE concentrations in groundwater, and to obtain SVOC data, temporary monitoring wells were installed in three soil borings (P69GW-1A, P69GW-2, and P69GW-3). The well screens were installed across the water table. Groundwater samples were collected in December 2010 and analyzed for VOCs+10 (all three samples), SVOCs+TICs (P69GW-1A and P69GW-3), and PAHs (P69GW-2). PCE was detected in the sample from P69GW-2 at a concentration of 1.18  $\mu$ g/L, slightly above the GWQS of 1.0  $\mu$ g/L. No other VOCs were detected. There were no detections of SVOCs in the samples from P69GW-1A and P69GW-3, or PAHs in the sample from P69GW-2.

Groundwater samples collected in 2007 and 2010 indicate the presence of trace concentrations of PCE ranging from non-detect up to  $1.18~\mu g/L$  in shallow groundwater at and near Building 900. However, none of the samples were collected from properly constructed and developed monitoring wells. Therefore, no changes to the groundwater sampling approach outlined in the ECP Work Plan are proposed. The proposed permanent monitoring well will be installed in the estimated worst-case area near the former waste oil UST.

- **G3. COMMENT:** *Table 3.1 Location and Extent of Contamination* The narrative indicates "COCs were not detected in soil...", however, the required analyses for PCBs has not yet been performed.
- **G3. RESPONSE:** The words "during the 2007 SI" have been added to the end of this sentence in Table 3.1 to clarify that it is referring to results of historical sampling.

Linda S. Range, NJDEP Response to NJDEP Comments on ECP Work Plan November 19, 2015 Page 12 of 12

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (732) 383-5104 or by email at john.e.occhipinti.civ@mail.mil.

Regards,

John E. Occhipinti

Fort Monmouth Site Manager

cc:

James Moore, USACE Cris Grill, Parsons